502520647 10/03/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| MR. JAMES FLORCZAK | 10/03/2013 |
| MR. GREG WILLIAM FADUL | 10/03/2013 |
| MR. JAMES D. PALMER JR. | 10/03/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GRACE DIGITAL, INC. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10531 4S COMMONS DRIVE, SUITE 430 | |
| City: | SAN DIEGO | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92127 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29468873 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (619) 684-5493

Email: bruce.hare@xpatentgroup.com

Correspondent Name: BRUCE HARE

Address Line 1: 7084 FRIARS ROAD, #122
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92108

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | GDI.P002D.A1 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRUCE HARE |
| Signature: | /Bruce Hare/ |
| Date: | 10/03/2013 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=GDI-P002D-A1_Patent-Assignment_SIGNED#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 29

PATENT REEL: 031342 FRAME: 0975

EXcelsior Patent Group

aim and fly high

7084 Friars Road, #122 | San Diego, CA 92108 (619) 684-5493 | admin@xpatentgroup.com | xpatentgroup.com

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, James Florczak, residing at San Diego, CA, Greg Willliam Fadul, residing at San Diego, CA, James D. Palmer Jr., residing at San Diego, CA, have made an invention entitled: Portable Speaker System and have made application for a United States Patent therefor, the same having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office concurrently with this assignment, said application identified by the names of each inventor and the title of the invention indicated above; and

WHEREAS, Grace Digital, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California and having an office and place of business at 10531 4S Commons Drive, Suite 430, San Diego, CA 92127, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States Patent Application and in any Letters Patent which may be entitled to the benefit thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Grace Digital, Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States Patent Application, including any non-provisional patent application claiming the benefit thereof and any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said Patent Application; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to Grace Digital, Inc. as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated hereinafter:

Signature:

James Florezak

Signature:

Signature

lames D. Palmer Jr.

Page 1 of 1

Attorney Docket: GDI.P002D.A1

PATENT REEL: 031342 FRAME: 0976

RECORDED: 10/03/2013